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General Fund revenue
collections for the
month ended October

2010 totaled $1.76 billion, which
was $57.3 million, or 3.2%,
below estimate for the month.
Fiscal year-to-date collections
total $7.57 billion, which is $18.5
million, or 0.2%, above estimate
for the year.

October’s corporation tax
collections
were above es-
timate by $11.5
million.  Dur-
ing October,
some corpora-
tions that have
a six-month fil-
ing extension
from April pay
their CNI and
CSFT annual
payments late.
Even though
the filing of re-
turns can be
extended, tax
payments for
calendar year
filers are due
in April, re-
gardless of ex-
tension.
However, there
is always some
portion of tax-
payers who
true-up their li-

General Fund Revenues Below Estimate for October
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Senate Appropriations Committee, Jake Corman, Chairman

General Fund Tax Collections
Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Comparison of Official Estimate with Actual Revenue by Month

abilities when reports are filed
in October.

Personal income tax collec-
tions were below estimate by
$43.7 million, accounting for
the bulk of the monthly deficit.
Employer’s withholding was
only $274,193 short of estimate
for the month, but individual
quarterly estimated payments
and payments on annual tax

returns fell short of estimate
by $15.2 million and $28.3 mil-
lion, respectively.  As with cor-
poration taxes, individuals
who have a six-month filing
extension sometimes make an-
nual tax payments in October
even though the taxes were
due in April. 

Continued…
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This year’s projected annual
payments of $74.6 million were
nearly equal to last year’s ac-
tual collections in this category
($74.03 million); however, only
$46.3 million was collected this
year.  The good news is that
these late payments are mainly
attributable to 2009 tax liabili-
ties, and this particular defi-
ciency should not have much
bearing on the remainder of
FY 2010-11 PIT collections.

Sales and use tax collec-
tions were above estimate for
the month by $2 million.  Non-

Philadelphia State Office Build-
ing this month, but the sale did
not occur as anticipated.  It is
still expected to occur some-
time this fiscal year. 

Motor License Fund collec-
tions were $2.4 million below
estimate for the month of Oc-
tober.  The Motor License
Fund is $33.1 million above es-
timate for the year.

motor SUT was above estimate
by $8.2 million for the month,
but SUT on motor vehicles was
below estimate by $6.2 million.

The Realty Transfer Tax was
below estimate by $9 million,
or 30%, for the month.  The
RTT collections reflect continu-
ing weakness in the housing
market. 

Non-tax revenues were
below estimate by $13.1 million
in October.  The Department of
Revenue expected to receive
proceeds from the sale of the

A Look Ahead

October revenue collec-
tions provide a sober-
ing reminder that the

economy is not yet out of the
woods and that the recovery
may in fact be slowing.  IHS
Global Insight, in its October
forecast, indicated that it ex-
pects growth of 2.6% for 2010,
slowing to 2.2% for 2011.  It
also indicated that the eco-
nomic impact of the fiscal stim-
ulus is ebbing and that the
economy is operating on lim-
ited underlying strength that
results from private final de-
mand.  Households and busi-
nesses remain cautious due to
economic uncertainty and such
caution directly impacts de-
mand and thus the pace of the
recovery.  

The Governor’s certified rev-
enue estimate for FY 2010-11
assumed an annualized growth
rate of approximately 3.2% for

tax revenues.  To date, tax rev-
enues exceed the estimate by
$27.1 million or 0.37%.  Neither
the assumed or actual revenue
growth, however,  is sufficient
to offset the fiscal troubles
ahead.  The General Fund is
facing an estimated structural
deficit of $4 to $5 billion for FY
2011-12.  What this means is
that the General Fund’s revenue
sources (income) are not ade-
quate to offset projected expen-
ditures in future years.  The loss
of ARRA FMAP and Fiscal Sta-
bilization funds, increases in
corrections costs, debt service,
pension obligations and public
welfare costs all contribute to
the structural deficit.

Cuts to Commonwealth pro-
grams are an obvious and nec-
essary part of solving our fiscal
problems. Governor-elect 
Corbett has indicated that he
intends to review all state pro-

grams to determine where cuts
can be made or dollars saved.
The following charts show that
the vast majority of General
Fund resources support a scant
few appropriations.  More than
83% of General Fund expendi-
tures are contained in the
largest 38 appropriations.  It is
important to recognize the
composition of the General
Fund expenditures because the
next Governor and the General
Assembly will need to focus at-
tention on the largest cost driv-
ing appropriations in order to
re-prioritize spending and ad-
dress the structural deficit. 
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• The enacted FY 2010-11 Gen-
eral Fund Budget contains
501 line item appropriations
totaling $25.29 billion.

• The $5.12 billion Basic Educa-
tion subsidy is the largest
General Fund appropriation
and represents 20.25% of the
General Fund Budget.  Not
included in this amount is ap-
proximately $654.7 million in
non-recurring ARRA funds
which supplement the Basic
Education appropriation.

• Including the Basic Education
appropriation, there are five
appropriations which exceed
$1 billion.  The sum of these
appropriations totals more
than $11 billion and repre-
sents 43.7% of the budget.  

• The ten largest appropria-
tions, each exceeding $550
million, represent 57.3% of
the General Fund Budget.

• The 38 appropriations that ex-
ceed $100 million total $21.0
billion or 83.06% of the
budget.

FY 2010-11 Appropriations Facts
• The 100 largest appropria-

tions total $23.9 billion and
equal 94.5% of the budget.

• The remaining 401 appropria-
tions total only $1.4 billion
and comprise only 5.5% of
the General Fund Budget.

• Appropriations to the two
largest Departments (Educa-
tion and Public Welfare) com-
prise nearly 75% of the
General Fund Budget.
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Enacted Percentgage Cumulative Cumulative 

Department Appropriation Amount of Percentage Dollar

2010-11 Total Amount

1 Education Basic Education Funding 5,121,339 20.25% 20.25% 5,121,339

2 Public Welfare  Medical Assistance - Capitation 2,478,449 9.80% 30.05% 7,599,788

3 Corrections State Correctional Institutions 1,378,518 5.45% 35.50% 8,978,306

4 Public Welfare  County Child Welfare 1,045,607 4.13% 39.64% 10,023,913

5 Education Special Education 1,026,815 4.06% 43.70% 11,050,728

6 Treasury General Obligation Debt Service 974,866 3.85% 47.55% 12,025,594

7 Public Welfare  Mental Health Services 694,865 2.75% 50.30% 12,720,459

8 Public Welfare  Community Mental Retardation Waiver Services 637,474 2.52% 52.82% 13,357,933

9 Public Welfare  Medical Assistance - Long-Term Care 584,081 2.31% 55.13% 13,942,014

10 Education School Employees' Social Security 551,155 2.18% 57.31% 14,493,169

11 Education Pupil Transportation 533,355 2.11% 59.42% 15,026,524

12 State System of Higher Education State Universities 444,470 1.76% 61.18% 15,470,994

13 PHEAA Grants to Students 388,313 1.54% 62.71% 15,859,307

14 Public Welfare  Medical Assistance - Outpatient 357,358 1.41% 64.13% 16,216,665

15 Education

Authority Rentals and Sinking Fund Requirements 314,937 1.25% 65.37% 16,531,602

16 The Pennsylvania State Univ. General Support 304,449 1.20% 66.58% 16,836,051

17 Education School Employees' Retirement 287,562 1.14% 67.71% 17,123,613

19 Public Welfare  Cash Grants 278,175 1.10% 68.81% 17,401,788

18 Public Welfare  County Assistance Offices 269,770 1.07% 69.88% 17,671,558

20 Public Welfare  Medical Assistance - Inpatient 266,982 1.06% 70.94% 17,938,540

21 Education Pennsylvania Accountability Grants 259,456 1.03% 71.96% 18,197,996

22 Corrections Inmate Medical Care 243,493 0.96% 72.92% 18,441,489

23 Education Reimbursement of Charter Schools 224,083 0.89% 73.81% 18,665,572

24 Education Community Colleges 214,217 0.85% 74.66% 18,879,789

26 Public Welfare  Child Care Assistance 197,053 0.78% 75.44% 19,076,842

25 Public Welfare  

Payment to Federal Government-Medicare Drug 

Program

196,090 0.78% 76.21% 19,272,932

27 Education Early Intervention 182,142 0.72% 76.93% 19,455,074

28 Public Welfare  Child Care Services 171,720 0.68% 77.61% 19,626,794

30 Public Welfare  Community Mental Retardation Base Services 167,102 0.66% 78.27% 19,793,896

29 Temple University General Support 164,974 0.65% 78.92% 19,958,870

31 State Police General Government Operations 164,639 0.65% 79.58% 20,123,509

32 University of Pittsburgh General Support 160,490 0.63% 80.21% 20,283,999

33 Public Welfare  Supplemental Grants - Aged, Blind and Disabled 148,450 0.59% 80.80% 20,432,449

34 Revenue General Government Operations 135,153 0.53% 81.33% 20,567,602

35 Public Welfare  Early Intervention 115,700 0.46% 81.79% 20,683,302

36 Public Welfare  Services to Persons with Disabilities 111,463 0.44% 82.23% 20,794,765

37 Public Welfare  Attendant Care 106,203 0.42% 82.65% 20,900,968

38 Public Welfare  Intermediate Care Facilities - Mentally Retarded 103,635 0.41% 83.06% 21,004,603

FY 2010-11 Enacted Budget
38 Largest Appropriations
General Fund - State Funds Only

(amounts in thousands)
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General Fund Tax Collections
Fiscal Year 2010-2011

Revenue Comparison with Last Year
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General Fund Tax Collections
Year-to-Date Comparison with Official Estimate
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